

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

WILLIAM C. TOTH, JR., et al,
Plaintiffs,

v.

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Commonwealth; JESSICA MATHIS, in
her official capacity as Director for the
Pennsylvania Bureau of Election Services
and Notaries; and TOM WOLF, in his
official capacity as Governor of
Pennsylvania,

Defendants.

No. 1:22 Civ. 208 (JPW)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE CLAIMS IN THE
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF
CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(1)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ BACKGROUND SECTION	1
III.	PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING	4
	A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing as Voters	5
	B. Plaintiffs Bashir and Bognet Lack Standing	8
	C. Plaintiff Alan Hall Lacks Standing	11
	D. Redressability	12
IV.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT IDENTIFIED A CAUSE OF ACTION	13
	A. Plaintiffs Have No Cause of Action Under the Elections Clause	13
	B. Plaintiffs Have No Cause of Action Under 2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)(5)	15
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR RELIEF ARE BARRED BY LACHES AND <i>PURCELL</i>	16
VI.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona State Legis. v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Commn.</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	10, 15
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	11
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	14
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , No. 7 MM 2022, 2022 WL 549106 (Pa. Feb. 23, 2022)	8
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	10
<i>City of S. Lake Tahoe v. California Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	14
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	11, 12
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Georgia Voter All. v. Fulton Cty.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	14
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	7

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....15

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005).....14

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993).....2

King v. Whitmer,
505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020), *appeal dismissed*, 20-
2205, 2021 WL 688804 (6th Cir. Jan. 26, 2021).....13

Latin American Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....10

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8, 9

Maher Terminals, LLC v. Port Auth.,
805 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2015)14

Mellow v. Mitchell,
530 Pa. 44 (1992).....2, 17

Mellow v. Mitchell,
607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992).....17

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....19, 20

Perry v. Del Rio,
66 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. 2001).....2

Perry v. Perez,
565 U.S. 388 (2012).....2

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....*passim*

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....5

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....7

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....10

Singleton v. Merrill,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2022 WL 265001 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2022).....20

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....14

Tex. Voters All. v. Dallas County,
495 F. Supp. 3d 441 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....5, 13

*Three Rivers Ctr. for Indep. Living v. Hous. Auth. of City of
Pittsburgh*,
382 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2004)15

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....5, 12

Vita Nuova, Inc. v. Azar,
458 F. Supp. 3d 546 (N.D. Tex. 2020)9

Wilson v. Eu,
54 Cal. 3d 471 (1991)2

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)(5).....1, 6, 15, 16

2 U.S.C. § 2c1, 2, 3, 13

42 U.S.C. § 198315
